

Case No. S262487

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MARISOL LOPEZ,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

VS.

GLENN LEDESMA, M.D., ET AL.,
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION TWO, CASE No. B284452; LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,
CASE No. BC519180, THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. RIFF, JUDGE.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

FRED J. HIESTAND (SBN 44241)
COUNSELOR AT LAW
fred@fjh-law.com
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel: (916) 448-5100

General Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
The Civil Justice Association of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	10
A. Importance of Issue	10
B. Interest of Amicus	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. SUBSTANTIAL CASE LAW INSTRUCTS THAT SECTION 3333.2’S CEILING ON RECOVERABLE NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES APPLIES BROADLY, WHILE ITS PROVISIO THAT HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS ACT WITHIN THEIR LICENSED SCOPE OF SERVICES AND COMPORT WITH RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED BY A LICENSING AGENCY ARE TO BE CONSTRUED AND APPLIED NARROWLY, SO AS NOT TO DEFEAT THE STATUTE’S PURPOSE.	18
A. The Purpose of MICRA and its Non-economic Damage Lid is to Reduce the Cost of Medical Malpractice Litigation and Restrain the Increase in Medical Malpractice Insurance Premiums.	19

B.	Numerous Judicial Opinions Reject Attempts to Remove Health Care Providers from MICRA’s Protections by Resort to the Statute’s Proviso that they Act within the Scope of Services for which they are Licensed and within any Restriction Imposed by the Licensing Agency.	23
II.	THE PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS ARE COVERED BY MICRA’S NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGE CEILING.	31
A.	The Physician Assistants are Licensed Health Care Providers who have Legal Agency Relationships with a Supervising Physician.	32
1.	A “bright line” standard like the “agency relationship” rule is essential in applying MICRA and section 3333.2; otherwise, courts will be saddled with construing MICRA’s “scope of license” requirement for every category of “health care provider” who is somehow involved in medical malpractice actions and a potential “deep pocket,” inviting “open ended,” increased and never-ending litigation.	34
2.	The physician assistants are entitled to the damage cap under section 3333.2 because they acted as the agents of their employer, who is also their supervising physician; hence they cannot be liable for an amount greater than the MICRA cap that is applicable to their “health care provider” employer.	38

B. The Physician Assistants were Not in Violation of any Condition Placed on their Licenses by the Medical Board..	42
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	45
PROOF OF SERVICE.	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>American Bank & Trust Co. v. Community Hosp. of Los Gatos</i> (1985) 36 Cal. 3d 359	20
<i>Camenisch v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1689	14
<i>Canister v. Emergency Ambulance Service</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 388	31
<i>Coe v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 48	30
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137	21, 36
<i>Fetter v. United States</i> (S.D. Cal. 1986) 649 F. Supp. 1097.	31
<i>Flores v. Presbyterian Intercommunity Hospital</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 75.	26, 27
<i>Flowers v. Torrance Memorial Hospital Medical Center</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 992.	35
<i>Gilman v. Beverly Calif. Corp.</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 121	41
<i>Hedlund v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 695	24-26

<i>Holliday v. Jones</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 102	14
<i>Lathrop v. HealthCare Partners Medical Group</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1412	31
<i>Lopez v. Ledesma</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 980	<i>passim</i>
<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Alameda Produce Market, LLC</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1100	19
<i>Mayes v. Bryan</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1075	41
<i>Murillo v. Good Samaritan Hospital</i> (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 50	28
<i>Popejoy v. Hannon</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 159	39
<i>Prince v. Sutter Health Central</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 971	28-30
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77	32
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> (9 th Cir. 1987) 821 F.2d 1428	31
<i>Waters v. Bourhis</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 424	23, 24

<i>Western Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100.	21
---	----

Codes, Rules and Statutes

16 CCR § 1399.541	38
B & P Code §§ 3500-3546	32
B & P Code § 3502(d)	38
B & P Code § 3502.3(a)(3)	33
B & P Code § 3504.1	12
B & P Code § 3527(c).	37
B & P Code § 6146	19, 24, 30
Civ. Code § 1431.2	41
Civ. Code § 3333.1	19
Civ. Code § 3333.2	11, 19, 42
Code of Civ. Proc. § 340.5	19
Code of Civ. Proc. § 667.7	19
H & S Code § 1200	30

Articles, Texts, Treatises and Miscellaneous

Assembly Bill 1380 (Villaraigosa – 1999-2000)	15
<i>BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY</i> (1979 ed.)	42
“Fairness for Injured Patients Act”	16
H.E. Frech III, William G. Hamm & C. Paul Wazzan, <i>An Economic Assessment of Damage Caps in Medical Malpractice Litigation Imposed by State Laws and the Implications for Federal Policy and Law</i> (2006) 16 <i>HEALTH MATRIX: THE JOURNAL OF LAW-MEDICINE</i> 693.	22
Governor’s Proclamation to Leg. (May 16, 1975) Stats. 1975 (Second Ex. Sess. 1975-1976)	20
https://calmatters.org/projects/californias-worsening-physician-shortage-doctors/	38
https://www.bartonassociates.com/blog/the-rise-of-physician-assistant-programs-how-the-physician-shortage-affects-aspiring pas	37
Karl Llewlynn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canon About How Statutes are to be Construed</i> (1950) 3 <i>VAND. L. REV.</i> 395.	18
Donald J. Palmisano, <i>Health Care in Crisis</i> (2005) 5 <i>YALE J. HEALTH POL’Y L. & ETHICS</i> 371.	14
Proposition 46 (2014)	15
Rest.2d Agency, § 213(c)	36

Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Unintended Consequences of Medical Malpractice Damages Caps</i> (2005) 80 <i>N.Y.U. L. REV.</i> 391	14
Stats. 1975, Second Ex. Sess. 1975-1976, ch. 2, § 12.5 . . .	20
Roger J. Traynor, <i>Reasoning in a Circle of Law</i> (1970) 56 <i>VA. L. REV.</i> 739	31
